
Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

SF 1 GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN YDT v CECILIA LAU EVA KWOK ILBC CdeR

SF 2 JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YDT v SUSANA SHEA HELEN CHEUNG CCC CdeR

Umpire : Marco Lee

Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

Final W / O SF1 v W / O SF2 CdeR

Umpire : Balbir Kaur

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

SF Match Date : 9am, 17th March 2024 

Final Match Date : Start immediately after Semi Finals 17th March 2024



Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

QF 1 VIVIAN YIP DOROTHY YU SBI v SUSANNA SHEA HELEN CHEUNG CCC Venue changed to YCK
(7pm, 7 Dec)

5:7, 1:11

QF 2 JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YDT v SHIRLEY MA PHYLLIS WONG HKFC Venue changed to TCS
(7pm, 19 Dec)

7:6, 4:16, 5:1

QF 3 JOANNE LEUNG EVA KWOK ILBC v STEPHANIE LI BEATRICE YEE HKFC Venue changed to ALC
(4pm, 12 Dec)

11:4, 12:3

QF 4 GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN YDT v EVA LEE IRENE CHENG SBSC TCS (7:30pm, 18 Dec) 9:9, 12:5

**Match time appointed by LBA

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Quarter Finals
Match Date & Time Submission Deadline : 11th December, 2023
Completion Deadline : 27th December, 2023



Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

401 SHIRLEY MA PHYLLIS WONG HKFC v BLONDY CHENG SERENA SZETO AWASG HKFC (11am, 9 Nov) 13:3, 9:4

402 JOSEPHINE LAM RITA SHEK HKFC v STEPHANIE LI BEATRICE YEE HKFC HKFC (7pm, 29 Nov) Home side withdraw

403 EVA LEE IRENE CHENG SBSC v MAY CHEUNG CATHERINE WONG CdeR ALC (5pm, 6 Nov) 13:6, 8:9, 3:1

404 JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YDT v CORRINE CHAN ABBIE CHAN YDT Venue changed to TCS
(7pm, 10 Nov)

11:9, 9:8 

405 GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN YDT v CATALINA CHAN JERVIS CHAU HKPBC TCS (7:30pm, 15 Nov) 13:3, 11:2

406 JOANNE LEUNG EVA KWOK ILBC v ALICE ANTUNES EMMIE WONG HKFC Venue chaged to ALC
(1pm, 9 Nov)

5:5, 7:6

407 SUSANNA LO HELEN CHEUNG CCC v GLORIA WONG VIVIAN WONG ILBC CCC (7pm, 9 Nov) 13:2, 12:5

408 VIVIAN YIP DOROTHY YU SBI v JUNE CHENG CHRISTINA CHUNG ILBC Venue changed to YCK
(3pm, 20 Nov)

14:2, 6:8 , 6:2

**Match time appointed by HKLBA

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Round 4
Match Date & Time Submission Deadline : 13th November, 2023
Completion Deadline : 29th November, 2023



Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

301 EVA LEE IRENE CHENG SBSC v SHADOW LAW PRISCILLA LAM HKFC ALC (6:15pm, 17 Oct) 6:10, 9:7, 4:0

302 GRACE CHU ANNA TO HKFC v JUNE CHENG CHRISTINA CHUNG ILBC HKFC (7pm, 11 Oct) 6:10, 4:10

303 AMY WONG VIVIAN LI YLLBC v GLORIA WONG VIVIAN WONG ILBC YCK (11am, 17 Oct) 4:11, 11:5, 1:5

304 ALICE ANTUNES EMMIE WONG HKFC v BRENDA LAU WENDY WONG SBI HKFC (2pm, 24 Oct) 10:3, 8:10, 8:0

305 MAY CHEUNG CATHERINE WONG CdeR v LAM YUEN LING DEBBY YIM HKPBC CdeR (3pm, 16 Oct) 10:7, 7:11, 3:2

306 LOUISA TSO CANDY TSE LCN v SUSANNA LO HELEN CHEUNG CCC Venue changed to CCC
(2:30pm, 2 Oct)

2:11, 1:15

307 JANET CHUNG KATRINA WONG TMSA v BLONDY CHENG SERENA SZETO AWASG TCS (7pm, 24 Oct) 14:8, 8:15, 0:4

308 JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YDT v LUNG SHUET HAN PHEOBY CHIU GLBC Venue changed to TCS
(7pm, 18 Oct)

15:3, 11:2

309 CATALINA CHAN JERVIS CHAU HKPBC v KRISTIN SALVADOR ANNIE TAM CdeR POC (2:30pm, 20 Oct) 9:8, 10:2

310 MANDY WONG FLORENCE LAU YLLBC v JOANNE LEUNG EVA KWOK ILBC YCK (5pm, 19 Oct) 6:6, 5:8

311 EDNA LAU SANDRA HO CdeR v CORRINE CHAN ABBIE CHAN YDT CdeR (11am, 23 Oct) 5:7, 7:9

312 SHIRLEY MA PHYLLIS WONG HKFC v ANITA SUNG JUNE LEE TMSA HKFC (7:15pm, 20 Oct) 11:2, 12:4

313 STEPHANIE LI BEATRICE YEE HKFC v IRIS HO ANISSA WAN CCC HKFC (7pm, 20 Oct) 12:8, 7:7

314 BECKY TSE SHERON CHAN AWASG v VIVIAN YIP DOROTHY YU SBI ALC (7pm, 9 Oct) 12:4; 4:11, 2:5

315 SHARON CHOY ANNE LO HKPBC v GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN YDT POC (7pm, 9 Oct) 1:14, 6:13

316 JOSEPHINE LAM RITA SHEK HKFC v VICKY CHUNG ANNY YU SBSC HKFC (7pm, 15 Oct) 11:2, 10:10

**Match time appointed by HKLBA

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Round 3
Match Date & Time Submission Deadline : 9th October, 2023
Completion Deadline : 25th October, 2023



Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

201 GRACE TAY ELLEN HEVICON HKCC v STEPHANIE LI BEATRICE YEE HKFC Venue changed to HKFC
(3pm, 11 Sep)

4:9, 3:8

202 FIONA POON CANDY AU GLBC v KRISTIN SALVADOR ANNIE TAM CdeR YCK (7pm, 6 Sep) 6:9, 10:5, 0:4

203 LOUISA TSO CANDY TSE LCN v HELEN YIK MIKE TSANG ULBSC ALC (2pm, 13 Sep) 10:8, 12:8

204 JUNE CHENG CHRISTINA CHUNG ILBC v LOUISE YEUNG BELLA CHAN CdeR ALC (4pm, 22 Sep) 9:4, 16:1

205 PEGGIE FAI IRENE CHAN HKFC v JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YDT HKFC (7pm, 18 Sep) 2:12, 1:10

206 ALICE ANTUNES EMMIE WONG HKFC v DAISY CHAN ALICE HO HKPBC HKFC (2pm, 21 Sep) 9:6, 9:10, 2:1

207 GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN YDT v YAU LAI YIN ANNA LAI CdeR Venue changed to CdeR
(7:15pm, 20 Sep)

11:5, 7:5

208 ERICA LEUNG JESSIE LAM FC v SUSANNA LO HELEN CHEUNG CCC YCK (7:10pm, 21 Sep) 7:7, 4:8

209 SYLVIA HO FY ADA LAM CLBC v MAY CHEUNG CATHERINE WONG CdeR TCS (10am, 17 Sep) 13:1, 2:9, 1:7

210 SANDY YUET RUBY LAI SBI v IRIS HO ANISSA WAN CCC Venue changed to ALC
(4pm, 10 Sep)

9:9, 1:13

211 CLAUDIA LEUNG CATHY CHIU CLBC v SHARON CHOY ANNE LO HKPBC ALC (7pm, 4 Sep) 10:13, 4:13

212 BLONDY CHENG SERENA SZETO AWASG v FIONA NG CARRIE MOK STSA ALC (3pm, 19 Sep) 10:5, 12:4

213 VIVIAN YIP DOROTHY YU SBI v CHRISTINA YEUNG MAY POON HKFC Venue changed to TCS
(7pm, 25 Sep)

11:10, 12:7

214 MANDY WONG FLORENCE LAU YLLBC v HELEN CHAN CORA NG CdeR YCK (5pm, 15 Sep) 13:1, 12:4

215 WENDY WONG SANLIA WONG YLLBC v BECKY TSE SHERON CHAN AWASG YCK (4pm, 14 Sep) 9:9 ; 5:11

216 ANITA LEUNG PHYLLIS S H WONG KBGC v SHADOW LAW PRISCILLA LAM HKFC YCK (2pm, 20 Sep) 8:13, 6:8

217 LO WAI CHING DAISY LO IRC v LAM YUEN LING DEBBY YIM HKPBC ALC (8pm, 5 Sep) 6:9, 5:9

218 SHIRLEY MA PHYLLIS WONG HKFC v ZOE CHAN CANNIE CHAN FPLBA HKFC (7:15pm, 20 Sep) 19:4, 7:4

219 PHOEBE HO CAMILLA LEUNG HKFC v VICKY CHUNG ANNY YU SBSC HKFC (7pm, 27 Sep) 8:8, 7:10

220 AUDREY LAI HAZEL LEE YDT v JOSEPHINE LAM RITA SHEK HKFC Venue changed to TCS
(7pm, 19 Sep)

4:8, 7:9

221 BRENDA LAU WENDY WONG SBI v TERESA WONG KAREN CHEUNG VLBC Venue changed to ALC
(2pm, 10 Sep)

12:0, 5:9, 6:0

222 KAKI CHAN LAM WL TMSA v EVA LEE IRENE CHENG SBSC Venue changed to ALC
(7pm, 31 August)

7:9, 7:11

223 ANITA SUNG JUNE LEE TMSA v KATE CHEUNG WONG MAN YEE ABC TCS (7:15pm, 13 Sep) 11:4, 11:0

224 MARGARET TONG CHAN WAI MAN HKPBC v CATALINA CHAN JERVIS CHAU HKPBC POC (2:30pm, 26 Sep) 5:11, 5:12

225 META CHUNG MAY WONG MC ELBC v LUNG SHUET HAN PHEOBY CHIU GLBC TCS (11am, 11 Sep) 10:13, 3:14

226 TRIX CHAN CANDY NG CLBC v GLORIA WONG VIVIAN WONG ILBC ALC (4pm, 13 Sep) 1:11, 6:13

227 CORRINE CHAN ABBIE CHAN YDT v CHENG MAI YUNG LINDA LEE ILBC YCK (7pm, 14 Sep) 7:5, 15:3

228 EDNA LAU SANDRA HO CdeR v JESSIE SO LYCHEE LAI SBSC CdeR (7:30pm, 14 Sep) 11:5, 10:8

229 GRACE CHU ANNA TO HKFC v CHOY KIT PING PUN WING CHING SBI HKFC (7:30pm, 20 Sep) 6:6, 10:5

230 AMY W C WONG QUEENIE WONG YLLBC v JANET CHUNG KATRINA WONG TMSA YCK (11am, 23 Sep) 5:10; 3:10

231 EVA TSANG JOSEPHINE KWONG CLBC v JOANNE LEUNG EVA KWOK ILBC Venue changed to TCS
(4pm, 14 Sep)

3:10, 2:12

232 EVA YU CHERRY TSOI HKFC v AMY WONG VIVIAN LI YLLBC HKFC (7:30pm, 30 Aug) 4:8, 9:9

**Match time appointed by HKLBA

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Round 2
Match Date & Time Submission Deadline : 11th September, 2023
Completion Deadline : 27th September, 2023



Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

101 QUEENIE LAI SL WINNIE WONG SBSC v SYLVIA HO FY ADA LAM CLBC ALC (11am, 16 Aug) 4:11, 12:4, 2:2, 0:1

102 LO WAI CHING DAISY LO IRC v SALLY LOU KELLY LEE ULBSC ALC (7pm, 19 Aug) 9:8, 5:9, 6:3

103 YOANNE WONG ESTHER CHAN CdeR v JUNE CHENG CHRISTINA CHUNG ILBC CdeR (7pm, 11 Aug) 10:3, 5:13, 2:3

104 SHADOW LAW PRISCILLA LAM HKFC v LUBY LAI IRENE CHOW HKCC HKFC (2pm, 15 Aug) 14:1, 14:5

105 HELEN YIK MIKE TSANG ULBSC v LAURA TSANG JOANNE CHAN HKFC Venue changed to HKFC
(2pm, 23 Aug)

10:9, 8:7

106 EVA LEE IRENE CHENG SBSC v DELLRA LEUNG MONICA LAI STSA ALC (7pm, 11 Aug) 13:3, 9:9

107 PEGGIE FAI IRENE CHAN HKFC v IDY LAI MICHELLE CHUNG WISC HKFC (7:30pm, 29 Aug) 10:3, 12:6

108 ZOE CHAN CANNIE CHAN FPLBA v LIANA LEE SHIRLEY KO SBI YCK (1pm, 11 Aug) 10:2, 13:2

109 POLLY LO ANDREA LEUNG SBI v EVA TSANG JOSEPHINE KWONG CLBC SBI (2pm, 28 Aug) 4:10, 6:8

110 ALICE LAI HOLIDAY CHEUNG ULBSC v ELLEN HEVICON KATTIE CHAN HKCC TCS (4pm, 17 Aug) 5:13, 8:5, 1:2

111 AMY W C WONG QUEENIE WONG YLLBC v EVANGELINE MA KELLY YU SBI YCK (7:15pm, 17 Aug) 7:7, 9:7

112 SANDY WONG SANDY HO LCN v VIVIAN YIP DOROTHY YU SBI Venue changed to SBI
(2pm, 7 Aug)

4:13, 7:8

113 CORRINE CHAN ABBIE CHAN YDT v CANDY CHOI LEE WONG CdeR Venue changed to CdeR
(3pm, 23 Aug)

11:4; 6:5

114 SUSANNA LO HELEN CHEUNG CCC v TERESA TUNG JOE LIU YLLBC CCC (2:30pm, 30 Jul) 15:3, 15:4

115 LUNG SHUET HAN PHEOBY CHIU GLBC v ANNIE NGAI QUEENIE LAI HC SBSC ALC (7pm, 27 Aug) 8:4, 9:4

116 SHIRLEY MA PHYLLIS WONG HKFC v CHARLENE KWONG CYNTHIA CHAN CCC HKFC (7:15pm, 4 Aug) 8:5, 9:6

117 MABLE CHAN TAMMY THAM KCC v FIONA POON CANDY AU GLBC ALC (7pm, 19 Aug) 6:11, 11:11 

118 MARGARET TONG CHAN WAI MAN HKPBC v KITTY SHAM JACKIE LAU GLBC POC (2:30pm, 22 Aug) 16:4, 9:6

119 WENDY WONG SANLIA WONG YLLBC v JUDY CHAN ELEANOR LAU YDT YCK (4pm, 10 Aug) 12:5 , 7:4

120 BECKY SHING LISA CHUI CLBC v SANDY YUET RUBY LAI SBI ALC (7pm, 12 Aug) 8:9, 13:3, 3:4

121 HELEN CHAN CORA NG CdeR v ELLEN CHAN BONNIE LAI TPLBC CdeR (7:30pm, 29 Aug) 13:5, 11:3

122 PHOEBE HO CAMILLA LEUNG HKFC v MAY CHAN CHI HA YLLBC HKFC (4:30pm, 18 Aug) 15:4, 17:1

123 JUSTINA LO RELLA CHOY YDT v ALICE ANTUNES EMMIE WONG HKFC ALC (7pm, 17 Aug) 7:7, 7:13

124 JENNIFER WONG IRENE YIP KBGC v BONNY CHEUNG CARRIE MOK STSA ALC (4pm, 15 Aug) 2:12, 5:13

125 DAISY CHAN ALICE HO HKPBC v IVY TSE MIRANDA LEUNG WISC POC (2pm, 17 Aug) 8:10, 8:4, 8:0

126 ANITA LEUNG PHYLLIS S H WONG KBGC v IRIS LAU ESTHER MA AWASG YCK (4pm, 7 Aug) 7:7, 9:3

127 EMMY LUK BIANCA SZETO YDT v LOUISA TSO CANDY TSE LCN ALC (8pm, 10 Aug) 7:9, 4:10

128 GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN YDT v ANNA YIU WAN LAU STSA TCS (8pm, 16 Aug) 9:4, 10:11, 6:1

129 ANGELA LI SUMMER CHOW STSA v CHOY KIT PING PUN WING CHING SBI Venue changed to SBI
(7pm, 24 Aug)

4:8, 3:9

130 GLORIA WONG VIVIAN WONG ILBC v KATHERINE KWAN VENUS NGAI KCC ALC (2pm, 10 Aug) 15:3 11:5

131 KAKI CHAN LAM WL TMSA v COCO KWOK MAY YUEN VLBC YCL (7pm, 11 Aug) 6:6, 6:4

132 META CHUNG MAY WONG MC ELBC v Bye TCS

133 CELIA YEUNG JOLENE CHENG KBGC v MANDY WONG FLORENCE LAU YLLBC ALC (5pm, 21 Aug) 2:9, 9:7, 0:4

134 SANDY LAU BARBARA LAM ELBC v TERESA WONG KAREN CHEUNG VLBC ALC (9am, 12 Aug) 4:12, 16:2, 1:5

135 SUSAN LAI WINNY NG CdeR v CLAUDIA LEUNG CATHY CHIU CLBC CdeR (7:30pm, 14 Aug) 4:16, 5:11 

136 ERICA LEUNG JESSIE LAM FC v MARIA SEE TERESA YUNG HKCC YCK (8pm, 4 Aug) 2:11, 12:1, 2:1

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Round 1
Match Date & Time Submission Deadline : 14th August, 2023
Completion Deadline : 30th August, 2023



Ref Lead Skip Club Lead Skip Club Venue Results

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA
Women's National Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Round 1
Match Date & Time Submission Deadline : 14th August, 2023
Completion Deadline : 30th August, 2023

137 CELINA LEUNG YUMI WONG HKFC v VICKY CHUNG ANNY YU SBSC HKFC (7pm, 7 Aug) 13:5, 3:7, 2:2, 0:1

138 JI YAN OLIVIA TANG ILBC v BLONDY CHENG SERENA SZETO AWASG ALC (7pm, 18 Aug) 11:11, 5:8

139 OLIVIA LAI TERESA CHEUNG HKCC v GRACE CHU ANNA TO HKFC Venue changed to HKFC
(7:30pm, 30 Aug)

4:7, 0:17

140 IRIS HO ANISSA WAN CCC v RONNA WONG YOLENDA CHAN SBSC CCC (11am, 5 Aug) 8:4, 3:10, 8:0

141 BECKY TSE SHERON CHAN AWASG v ROWINA WONG JOANNE YIM CCC Venue changed to CCC
(3pm, 17 Aug)

10:5; 11:7

142 LOUISE YEUNG BELLA CHAN CdeR v LINUS LIU JUNO KOON KBGC CdeR (7pm, 18 Aug) 10:10, 9:6 

143 ANITA SUNG JUNE LEE TMSA v AUDREY YEUNG CHLOE CHAN YDT Venue changed to SBI
(7:15pm, 23 Aug)

8:3, 14:7

144 ANNA LAM TRIX CHAN CLBC v CAMMY CHENG GRACE LEE SBSC ALC (4pm, 17 Aug) 10:5, 1:11, 4:0

145 HAZEL LEE LO HIU YING YDT v CATHY CHAN JUDY LAW SBI ALC (7pm, 4 Aug) 8:4, 14:1

146 HONOR SIU YUNSE HA HKFC v CHENG MAI YUNG LINDA LEE ILBC HKFC (10am, 16 Aug) 9:12, 11:3, 2:2, 0:2 

147 JACKY CHUNG ELIZA CHAN CLBC v JESSIE SO LYCHEE LAI SBSC ALC (7pm, 14 Aug) 8:10 , 9:10

148 SHARON CHOY ANNE LO HKPBC v CALINNA CHAN LITA LEE HKFC POC (7pm, 17 Aug) 6:9, 7:4, 6:0

149 JOANNE LEUNG EVA KWOK ILBC v WINNIFER MAK FANNY OR SBSC Venue changed to ALC
(2pm, 17 Aug)

13:5, 6:7, 3:1

150 AMY WONG VIVIAN LI YLLBC v ANITA HO CANDY CHIU SBI YCK (7pm, 15 Aug) 2:11, 11:8, 5:0

151 IRIS YAU CERLYN WONG ULBSC v STEPHANIE LI BEATRICE YEE HKFC TCS (7pm, 20 Aug) 3:10, 4:9

152 SHANDY YU CANDY NG CdeR v BRENDA LAU WENDY WONG SBI CdeR (2pm, 28 Aug) 2:9, 2:10

153 JUNE OLSSON ANNA LUK HKCC v EDNA LAU SANDRA HO CdeR Venue changed to TCS
(8pm, 23 Aug)

4:10, 11:5, 3:3, 0:1

154 JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YDT v VIVIAN LEE SUKY LEE AWASG YCK (9am, 13 Aug) 11:8, 9:5

155 KAREN YIP DANNA CHIU KBGC v KATE CHEUNG WONG MAN YEE ABC Venue changed to YCK
(8pm, 8 Aug)

12:4, 3:11, 2:3

156 CATALINA CHAN JERVIS CHAU HKPBC v TAMMY TAM ADA LAI CCC POC (2pm, 18 Aug) 3:12, 11:8, 2:2, 1:0

157 BERNICE WONG EMILY CHAN YDT v YAU LAI YIN ANNA LAI CdeR ALC (7pm, 10 Aug) 13:4, 7:9, 3:4

158 PAULINE WONG JOAN NG ULBSC v CHRISTINA YEUNG MAY POON HKFC Venue changed to HKFC
(7pm, 3 Aug)

0:18, 4:11

159 JANET CHUNG KATRINA WONG TMSA v QUEENIE SHUM C P NG SBI TCS (7pm, 17 Aug) 11:10, 9:11, 4:3

160 GORAN FONG ANDIE CHEUNG HKPBC v EVA YU CHERRY TSOI HKFC POC (7:30pm, 16 Aug) 5:9, 6:9

161 SHARON KUOK DAPHNE YEUNG ILBC v KRISTIN SALVADOR ANNIE TAM CdeR ALC (4pm, 24 Aug) 1:15, 4:6

162 MAY CHEUNG CATHERINE WONG CdeR v MIAN KWOK CHAN WUN CHING HKPBC CdeR (2pm, 20 Aug) 16:9, 10:7

163 JOSEPHINE LAM RITA SHEK HKFC v JANICE CHUNG MINA CHAN ULBSC HKFC (7pm, 14 Aug) 9:6, 8:6

164 LAM YUEN LING DEBBY YIM HKPBC v Bye POC

**Match time appointed by LBA



CLUB LEAD SKIP HOME GREEN
ABC KATE CHEUNG WONG MAN YEE ALC

AWASG BECKY TSE SHERON CHAN ALC
AWASG RITA CHAN ESTHER MA ALC
AWASG VIVIAN LEE SUKY LEE ALC
AWASG BLONDY CHENG SERENA SZETO ALC

CCC TAMMY TAM ADA LAI CCC
CCC IRIS HO ANISSA WAN CCC
CCC SUSANNA LO HELEN CHEUNG CCC
CCC CHARLENE KWONG CYNTHIA CHAN CCC
CCC ROWINA WONG JOANNE YIM CCC
CdeR HELEN CHAN CORA NG CdeR
CdeR KRISTIN SALVADOR ANNIE TAM CdeR
CdeR EDNA LAU SANDRA HO CdeR
CdeR YOANNE WONG ESTHER CHAN CdeR
CdeR CANDY CHOI LEE WONG CdeR
CdeR SHANDY YU CANDY NG CdeR
CdeR SUSAN LAI WINNY NG CdeR
CdeR LOUISE YEUNG BELLA CHAN CdeR
CdeR MAY CHEUNG CATHERINE WONG CdeR
CdeR YAU LAI YIN ANNA LAI CdeR
CLBC BECKY SHING LISA CHUI ALC
CLBC EVA LAU ELIZA CHAN ALC
CLBC SYLVIA HO FY ADA LAM TCS
CLBC CLAUDIA LEUNG CATHY CHIU ALC
CLBC TRIX CHAN CANDY NG ALC
CLBC EVA TSANG JOSEPHINE KWONG ALC
ELBC SANDY LAU BARBARA LAM ALC
ELBC META CHUNG MAY WONG MC TCS

FC ERICA LEUNG JESSIE LAM YCK
FPLBA ZOE CHAN CANNIE CHAN YCK
GLBC LUNG SHUET HAN PHEOBY CHIU ALC
GLBC FIONA POON CANDY AU YCK
GLBC KITTY SHAM JACKIE LAU TCS
HKCC LUBY LAI IRENE CHOW ALC
HKCC MARIA SEE TERESA YUNG ALC
HKCC JUNE OLSSON ANNA LUK ALC
HKCC ELLEN HEVICON KATTIE CHAN SBI
HKCC OLIVIA LAI TERESA CHEUNG TCS
HKFC SHADOW LAW PRISCILLA LAM HKFC
HKFC STEPHANIE LI BEATRICE YEE HKFC
HKFC CELINA LEUNG YUMI WONG HKFC
HKFC PHOEBE HO CAMILLA LEUNG HKFC
HKFC CHRISTINA YEUNG MAY POON HKFC
HKFC PEGGIE FAI IRENE CHAN HKFC
HKFC HONOR SIU YUNSE HA HKFC
HKFC CALINNA CHAN LITA LEE HKFC
HKFC EVA YU CHERRY TSOI HKFC
HKFC SHIRLEY MA PHYLLIS WONG HKFC
HKFC JOSEPHINE LAM RITA SHEK HKFC
HKFC ALICE ANTUNES EMMIE WONG HKFC
HKFC GRACE CHU ANNA TO HKFC
HKFC LAURA TSANG JOANNE CHAN HKFC

HKPBC GORAN FONG ANDIE CHEUNG POC
HKPBC DAISY CHAN ALICE HO POC
HKPBC LAM YUEN LING DEBBY YIM POC
HKPBC MIAN KWOK CHAN WUN CHING POC
HKPBC MARGARET TONG CHAN WAI MAN POC
HKPBC SHARON CHOY ANNE LO POC
HKPBC CATALINA CHAN JERVIS CHAU POC

ILBC JUNE CHENG CHRISTINA CHUNG ALC
ILBC SHARON KUOK DAPHNE YEUNG ALC
ILBC JOANNE LEUNG EVA KWOK TCS
ILBC CHENG MAI YUNG LINDA LEE ALC
ILBC GLORIA WONG VIVIAN WONG ALC
ILBC JI YAN OLIVIA TANG ALC
IRC LO WAI CHING DAISY LO ALC

KBGC LINUS LIU JUNO KOON ALC
KBGC CELIA YEUNG JOLENE CHENG ALC
KBGC ANITA LEUNG PHYLLIS S H WONG YCK

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA

Women's Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Players List

National Competition Page 8 of 9 W Indoor Pairs 2023



CLUB LEAD SKIP HOME GREEN

LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION OF HONG KONG, CHINA

Women's Indoor Pairs Competition 2023

Players List

KBGC KAREN YIP DANNA CHIU ALC
KBGC JENNIFER WONG IRENE YIP ALC
KCC KATHERINE KWAN VENUS NGAI ALC
KCC MABLE CHAN TAMMY THAM ALC
LCN SANDY WONG SANDY HO ALC
LCN LOUISA TSO CANDY TSE ALC
SBI CHOY KIT PING PUN WING CHING SBI
SBI VIVIAN YIP DOROTHY YU SBI
SBI LIANA LEE SHIRLEY KO SBI
SBI POLLY LO ANDREA LEUNG SBI
SBI BRENDA LAU WENDY WONG SBI
SBI ANITA HO CANDY CHIU SBI
SBI SANDY YUET RUBY LAI SBI
SBI CATHY CHAN JUDY LAW SBI
SBI QUEENIE SHUM C P NG SBI
SBI EVANGELINE MA KELLY YU SBI

SBSC ANNIE NGAI QUEENIE LAI HC TCS
SBSC CAMMY CHENG GRACE LEE ALC
SBSC EVA LEE IRENE CHENG ALC
SBSC VICKY CHUNG ANNY YU ALC
SBSC QUEENIE LAI SL WINNIE WONG ALC
SBSC RONNA WONG YOLENDA CHAN ALC
SBSC WINNIFER MAK FANNY OR ALC
SBSC JESSIE SO LYCHEE LAI ALC
STSA BONNY CHEUNG CARRIE MOK YCK
STSA ANNA YIU WAN LAU YCK
STSA ANGELA LI SUMMER CHOW ALC
STSA DELLRA LEUNG MONICA LAI YCK
TMSA ANITA SUNG JUNE LEE TCS
TMSA KAKI CHAN LAM WL YCK
TMSA JANET CHUNG KATRINA WONG TCS
TPLBC ELLEN CHAN BONNIE LAI TCS
ULBSC IRIS YAU CERLYN WONG TCS
ULBSC SALLY LOU KELLY LEE TCS
ULBSC JANICE CHUNG MINA CHAN TCS
ULBSC ALICE LAI HOLIDAY CHEUNG TCS
ULBSC HELEN YIK MIKE TSANG TCS
ULBSC PAULINE WONG JOAN NG TCS
VLBC COCO KWOK MAY YUEN ALC
VLBC TERESA WONG KAREN CHEUNG TCS
WISC IDY LAI MICHELLE CHUNG ALC
WISC IVY TSE MIRANDA LEUNG ALC
YDT GLORIA HA YU YEE SIN TCS
YDT EMMY LUK BIANCA SZETO ALC
YDT CORRINE CHAN ABBIE CHAN YCK
YDT BERNICE WONG EMILY CHAN ALC
YDT JAMIE TAM GILLIAN NG YCK
YDT AUDREY YEUNG CHLOE CHAN ALC
YDT HAZEL LEE LO HIU YING ALC
YDT JUDY CHAN ELEANOR LAU ALC
YDT JUSTINA LO RELLA CHOY ALC

YLLBC WENDY WONG SANLIA WONG YCK
YLLBC AMY WONG VIVIAN LI YCK
YLLBC MANDY WONG FLORENCE LAU YCK
YLLBC AMY W C WONG QUEENIE WONG YCK
YLLBC MAY CHAN CHI HA YCK
YLLBC TERESA TUNG JOE LIU YCK

Total Number of Teams: 126
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